transmission planning activities of the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (PJM): PJM Planning Committee June 11, 2015, 9:30 a.m.–12:00 p.m. (EST). PJM Transmission Expansion Advisory Committee June 11, 2015, 11:00 a.m.–3:00 p.m. (EST).

The above-referenced meetings will be held at: PJM Conference and Training Center, PJM Interconnection, 2750 Monroe Boulevard, Audubon, PA 19403.

The above-referenced meetings are open to stakeholders.

Further information may be found at www.pjm.com.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings: Docket Nos. ER15–738 and ER15–739, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.G.*

Docket Nos. ER15–596, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket Nos. ER15–33, et al., The Dayton Power and Light Company

Docket No. ER15–994, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER15–639, *PJM* Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER15–61, *PJM*

Interconnection, L.L.C. and American Transmission Systems Incorporated

Docket No. ER14–2867, Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, et al., and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–972 and ER14–1485, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*

Docket No. ER14–1485, *PJM* Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–2864, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–90, Public Service Electric and Gas Company and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–198, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–1960, ISO New England Inc. and New England Power Pool Participants Committee

Docket No. ER13–1957, ISO New England, Inc. et al.

Docket No. ER13–195, Indicated PJM Transmission Owners

Docket No. ER13–1947, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–1946, New York Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER13–1945, Midcontinent

Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER13–1944, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–1943, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–1942, New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–1926, *PJM*Interconnection, L.L.C. and Duquesne
Light Company

Docket No. ER13–1924, *PJM*Interconnection, L.L.C. and Duquesne
Light Company

Docket No. ER15–1344, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER15–1387, PJM Transmission Owners

Docket No. EL15–40, Public Service Electric and Gas Company v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL15–18, Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket EL15–41, Essential Power Rock Springs, LLC et. al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

For more information, contact the following: Jonathan Fernandez, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, (202) 502–6604, Jonathan. Fernandez@ ferc.gov; Alina Halay, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, (202) 502–6474, Alina. Halay@ferc.gov.

Dated: June 3, 2015.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–14106 Filed 6–8–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Radio Broadcasting Services; AM or FM Proposals To Change The Community of License

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The following applicants filed AM or FM proposals to change the community of license: Brown, William W, Station KWXM, Facility Id 190441, BMPH-20150507AAQ, From Homer, LA, To Simsboro, LA; Jackson Hole Broadcasting, Inc., Station KJNT, Facility Id 161525, BP-20150213ADN, From Jackson, WY, To Etna, WY; Kona Coast Radio, LLC, Station KIIQ, Facility Id 85056, BPH-20150406ACS, From Limon, CO, To Deer Trail, CO; Lazer Licenses, LLC, Station KXSM, Facility Id 34526, BPH-20150506ACG, From Hollister, CA, To Chualar, CA; Point Five LLC, Station New, Facility Id 191522, BMPH-20150507ACA, From Barstow, CA, To Kramer Junction, CA.

DATES: The agency must receive comments on or before August 10, 2015. **ADDRESSES:** Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street SW.,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tung Bui, 202–418–2700.

Washington, DC 20554.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The full text of these applications is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the Commission's Reference Center, 445 12th Street SW., Washington, DC 20554 or electronically via the Media Bureau's Consolidated Data Base System, http://svartifoss2.fcc.gov/prod/cdbs/pubacc/prod/cdbs pa.htm.

Federal Communications Commission.

James D. Bradshaw,

Deputy Chief, Audio Division Media Bureau. [FR Doc. 2015–13999 Filed 6–8–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[OMB 3060-0349]

Information Collection Being Reviewed by the Federal Communications Commission

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: As part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork burdens, and as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501-3520), the Federal Communications Commission (FCC or Commission) invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the following information collections. Comments are requested concerning: Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Commission, including whether the information shall have practical utility; the accuracy of the Commission's burden estimate; ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information collected; ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on the respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology; and ways to further reduce the information collection burden on small business concerns with fewer than 25 employees.

The FCC may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. No person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information subject to the PRA that does not display a valid OMB control number.

DATES: Written PRA comments should be submitted on or before August 10,